As a result of this change in policy, the Group now measures any deferred tax liability in respect of its

investment properties in Hong Kong with reference to the tax liability that would arise if the properties

were disposed of at their carrying amounts at the balance sheet date. Previously, where these properties

were held under leasehold interests, deferred tax was generally measured using the tax rate that would

apply as a result of recovery of the asset’s value through use.

Hong Kong Ferry (Holdings) Co. Ltd.  Interim Report 201118

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Continued)

2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Early adoption of the amendments to HKAS 12, Income taxes (continued)

This change in policy has resulted in a reduction in the amount of deferred tax provided on valuation

gains in respect of certain investment properties of the Group. The effects in respect of the period

ended 30 June 2010 are shown as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments
to HKAS 12

As
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated profit and loss account for
 the six months ended 30 June 2010:
 (unaudited)
Taxation (39,394) 7,953 (31,441)

Profit for the period 235,197 7,953 243,150

Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents) 66.0 2.2 68.2

3. Segment Reporting

The operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are

regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to

assess its performance.

In a manner consistent with the information reported internally to the Group’s most senior executive

management for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group is currently

organised into five main reportable segments:

— Property development: development and sale of properties.

— Property investment: leasing of properties.